

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 19-0491
Linn County No. LACV090823

GreatAmerica Financial Services Corporation,
Plaintiff/Appellee

vs.

Natalya Rodionova Medical Care, P.C.
Defendant/Appellant

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NATALYA RODIONOVA MEDICAL CARE, P.C.'S
REPLY BRIEF

Larry J. Thorson #AT0007976
ACKLEY, KOPECKY & KINGERY, L.L.P.
4056 Glass Road NE
Cedar Rapids, IA 52402
Ph: (319) 393-9090
Fax: (319) 393-9012
lthorson@akklaw.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
I. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Plaintiff claims in its brief that the Agreement in question in this case bore the signature of “Natalya Rodionova.”	6
B. With regard to the claim that the equipment was installed and working, the affidavit used by the Plaintiff to establish this is signed by Steve Louvar, but it is not based upon his firsthand knowledge but upon the heresay statement by an employee of the Plaintiff identified as Katy Mulherin	6
C. The Defendant cannot deny payments were made to the Plaintiff because they were.....	7
D. The Defendant made attempts to reject the equipment, not only with the Plaintiff, but also with New York Digital and their representative	7
II. RESPONSE TO RATIFICATION	7
A. The Plaintiff states that the Defendant corporation can be held liable even if Dr. Rodionova’s signature was forged	7
B. The Plaintiff really relies entirely on the fact that payments were made by the Defendant	8

C. With regard to the argument about ratification by NRMC,
a similar defect exists in the Plaintiff's argument.....9

CONCLUSION9

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC FILING AND SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado,
838 N.W. 2d 640, 647 (Iowa 2013)7, 8

Wells Fargo Fin. Leasing, Inc. v. Piggie Park Enters, Inc.,
No. 3:09-1752-JFA, 2010 WL 50045 at 3 (D.S.C. Feb. 5, 2010)9

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) and 6.1103(4)2

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(4)2

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)2

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)2

Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure 1.405(4)6

Iowa Rule of Civil Procedure 1.981(5)6

Iowa Rule 16.317(1)(a)(2)11
